
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**IN THE MATTER OF THE CARE)
AND TREATMENT OF)
STEPHEN ELLIOTT,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
)
STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
Respondent.)**

Case No. SC87746

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri
The Honorable Larry D. Harman, Judge**

Respondent's Brief

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**CHERYL CAPONEGRO NIELD
Missouri Bar No. 41569
Deputy Solicitor
cheryl.nield@ago.mo.gov**

**Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Facsimile: (573) 751-8796**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	2
Statement of Facts	6
Argument	18
I. Denial of motion to dismiss which asserted that the SVP law violates due process because it does not require immediate or imminent risk.	18
Standard of Review	18
Analysis	19
II. Denial of pre-trial motion and “permitting” Dr. Dunkin to testify about Elliott’s serious difficulty in controlling behavior.	26
Standard of review	26
Factual background and preservation	27
Dr. Dunkin’s testimony and clinical judgment	30
III. Admission of evidence of the Static-99, an actuarial instrument.	33
Standard of review and applicable laws of evidence	33
Factual background	35
Conclusion	41
Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	42
Respondent’s Appendix	43
Respondent’s Appendix Index	44

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>Beasley v. Molett</i> , 95 S.W.3d 590 (Texas 2002)	22
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> , 969 P.2d 584 (Cal. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 825 So.2d 460 (Florida 2002)	22
<i>In re Commitment of Simons</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1184 (Ill. 2004)	37, 38
<i>In re the Detention of Hollins</i> , 715 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2006)	21
<i>In re the Detention of Selby</i> , 710 S.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2005)	19-21
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Bernat</i> , 2006 WL 1882947 (Mo. banc June 30, 2006)	18
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Coffel</i> , 117 S.W.3d 116 (Mo.App., E.D. 2003)	31
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Cokes</i> , 183 S.W.3d 281 (Mo.App., W.D. 2005)	33
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Goddard</i> , 144 S.W.3d 848 (Mo.App., S.D. 2004)	36
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Thomas</i> , 74 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. banc 2002)	30
<i>In the Matter of the Care and Treatment of Whitnell</i> , 129 S.W.3d 409 (Mo.App., E.D. 2004)	30, 31
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346, 117 S.Ct. 2072, 138 L.Ed.2d 501 (1997)	19, 20

<i>Keyser v. Keyser</i> , 81 S.W.3d 164 (Mo.App., S.D. 2002)	26
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 152 S.W.3d 325 (Mo.App., W.D. 2004)	33
<i>Martin v. Reinstein</i> , 987 P.2d 779 (Arizona 1999)	23, 24
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563, 95 S.Ct. 2486, 45 L.Ed.2d 396 (1975)	19
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of the</i>	
<i>St. Louis Region, Inc., et al., v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2006)	18
<i>Stan Cushing Construction Co., Inc. v. Cablephone, Inc.,</i>	
816 S.W.2d 293 (Mo.App., S.D. 1991)	26
<i>State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. McDonough,</i>	
123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003)	30, 31
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 76 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. banc 2002)	33, 34
<i>State v. Blackman</i> , 875 S.W.2d 122 (Mo.App., E.D. 1994)	29
<i>State v. Edmonds</i> , 188 S.W.3d 119 (Mo.App., S.D. 2006)	27
<i>State v. Flenoid</i> , 838 S.W.2d 462 (Mo.App., E.D. 1992)	34
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 896 S.W.2d 689 (Mo.App., S.D. 1995)	34, 35
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 S.W.3d 306 (Mo.App., W.D. 2003)	33, 34
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)	34
<i>State v. Mercer</i> , 618 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1981)	34
<i>State v. Purlee</i> , 839 S.W.2d 584 (Mo.banc 1992)	29
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 899 S.W.2d 909 (Mo.App., S.D. 1995)	29

State v. Taylor, 929 S.W.2d 925 (Mo.App., S.D. 1996) 29

State v. Trimble, 638 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. banc 1982) 35

State v. Williams, 976 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App. W.D. 1998) 34

Suffian v. Usher, 19 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. banc 2000) 18

Statutory Provisions:

Iowa Code §229A.2(5) 19, 20

§490.065, RSMo 31

§632.480, *et seq.* 6

§632.480(2), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005 20, 21, 23

§632.480(5), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2005 20, 24

§632.498, RSMo 21

Other:

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1013 (6th ed. 1990) 29

C. Mee & H. Hall, *Risky Business: Assessing Dangerousness in Hawaii*,
 24 U. of Haw. L.Rev. 63 (2001) 38

E. Janus & R. Prentky, *Forensic Use of Actuarial Risk Assessment with Sex Offenders:
 Accuracy, Admissibility and Accountability*,
 40 Am.Crim. L.Rev. 1143 (2003) 38

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, 22 (1993) 36
